i g1 Public Document Pack

w4l ceds

- CITY COUNCIL

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE

Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on
Wednesday, 8th February, 2023 at 10.00 am

MEMBERSHIP
Councillors
S Arif - Gipton and Harehills;
D Blackburn - Farnley and Wortley;
Amanda Carter - Calverley and Farsley;
D Cohen - Alwoodley;
D Coupar - Temple Newsam;
S Golton - Rothwell;
H Hayden - Temple Newsam;
A Khan - Burmantofts and Richmond
Hill;
W Kidger - Morley South;
JLennox - Cross Gates and Whinmoor;
J Lewis (Chair) - Kippax and Methley;
J Pryor - Headingley and Hyde Park;
F Venner - Kirkstall;

Please do not attend the meeting in person if you have symptoms of Covid 19 and please
follow current public health advice to avoid passing the virus onto other people.

Note to observers of the meeting. To remotely observe this meeting, please click on the ‘View
the Meeting Recording’ link which will feature on the meeting’s webpage (link below) ahead of
the meeting. The webcast will become available at the commencement of the meeting:

Council and democracy (leeds.gov.uk)

Agenda compiled by: Andy Booth
Governance Services

Civic Hall

LEEDS LS1 1UR

Telephone No: 0113 37 88665

Produced on Recycled Paper


https://democracy.leeds.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=696&MId=11938&Ver=4

AGENDA

Item
No

Ward/Equal
Opportunities

ltem Not
Open

Page
No

APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information
Procedure Rules (in the event of an appeal the
press and public will be excluded).

(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before
the meeting)

EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1 To highlight reports or appendices which
officers have identified as containing exempt
information, and where officers consider that
the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in
disclosing the information, for the reasons
outlined in the report.

2 To consider whether or not to accept the
officers recommendation in respect of the
above information.

3 If so, to formally pass the following
resolution:-

RESOLVED - That the press and public be
excluded from the meeting during
consideration of the following parts of the
agenda designated as containing exempt
information on the grounds that it is likely, in
view of the nature of the business to be
transacted or the nature of the proceedings,
that if members of the press and public were
present there would be disclosure to them of
exempt information, as follows:-




Item
No

Ward/Equal
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the
agenda by the Chair for consideration

(The special circumstances shall be specified in
the minutes)

DECLARATION OF INTERESTS
To disclose or draw attention to any interests in

accordance with Leeds City Council’s ‘Councillor
Code of Conduct'.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence from the
meeting.

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 14
DECEMBER 2022

To receive and approve the minutes of the meeting
held on 14 December 2022

APPROVAL OF THE PAY POLICY STATEMENT
2023/24

To receive and consider the attached report of the
Chief Officer, Human Resources.

COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW OF
THORP ARCH PARISH COUNCIL

To receive and consider the attached report of the
Chief Officer, Elections and Regulatory

COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW OF
LEDSTON PARISH COUNCIL

To receive and consider the attached report of the
Chief Officer, Elections and Regulatory

23 -
34

35 -
54



Item Ward/Equal Iltem Not Page

No Opportunities | Open No

10 APPOINTMENT OF ADDITIONAL 55 -
INDEPENDENT PERSON 60

We strive to ensure our public committee meetings are inclusive and accessible for all. If

To receive and consider the attached report of the
City Solicitor

THIRD PARTY RECORDING

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable
those not present to see or hear the proceedings
either as they take place (or later) and to enable
the reporting of those proceedings. A copy of the
recording protocol is available from the contacts
named on the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties— code of
practice

a) Any published recording should be
accompanied by a statement of when and
where the recording was made, the context
of the discussion that took place, and a
clear identification of the main speakers and
their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the
recording in a way that could lead to
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the
proceedings or comments made by
attendees. In particular there should be no
internal editing of published extracts;
recordings may start at any point and end at
any point but the material between those
points must be complete.

you are intending to observe a public meeting in person, please advise us in advance of
any specific access requirements that we need to take into account by email

(FacilitiesManagement@leeds.gov.uk ) . Please state the name, date and start time of the

committee meeting you will be observing and include your full name and contact details.



mailto:FacilitiesManagement@leeds.gov.uk

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

Agenda Iltem 6

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE
WEDNESDAY, 14TH DECEMBER, 2022
PRESENT: Councillor J Lewis in the Chair
Councillors S Arif, D Blackburn, K Brooks,
Amanda Carter, D Cohen, D Coupar,
M Harland, H Hayden, A Khan and J Pryor

Appeals against refusal of inspection of documents

There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents.
Exempt Information - possible exclusion of the press and public

There were no resolutions to exclude the public.
Late items

There were no late items.
Declaration of Interests

Councillors M Harland and J Lewis informed the Committee that they had
been involved in discussions relating to Agenda Item 7, Proposed Community
Governance Review of Ledston Parish Council as Ward Members for Kippax
and Methley and would be considering the report with an open mind and
without pre-determination.

Apologies for absence

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors S Golton, W
Kidger, J Lennox and F Venner.

Councillors K Brooks and M Harland were in attendance as substitutes.
Minutes of the last meeting

RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting held on the 19 October 2022
be approved as a correct record.

Proposed Community Governance Review of Ledston Parish Council
The report of the Chief Officer, Elections and Regulatory informed the
Committee of a request from Ledston Parish Council for a Community

Governance Review to consult publicly on the future of the Parish Council.

Susanna Benton, Head of Electoral Services presented the report.

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Wednesday, 8th February, 2023

Page 5



24

Members were informed of the reasons for the request and the timetable for
the Community Governance Review should this be approved.

RESOLVED - That a Community Governance Review of Ledston Parish

Council be undertaken, and the terms of reference and timetable for the
review as appended to the report be approved.

Date and Time of Next Meeting

Wednesday, 8 February 2023 at 10.00 a.m.

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Wednesday, 8th February, 2023

Page 6



i e Agenda Item 7

eed S Report author: Jessica Dolphin/Claire
ﬁm L Matson

Tel: 0113 3789277
Approval of the Pay Policy Statement 2023/24

Date: 8" February 2023
Report of: Chief Officer Human Resources

Report to: General Purposes Committee

Will the decision be open for call in? O Yes No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information? [ Yes No

What is this report about?

Including how it contributes to the city’s and council’s ambitions

This report details information around the Councils Annual Pay Policy Statement (Appendix A)
which is statutorily required to be approved before 315t March each year by Full Council.

The organisations People Strategy keeps inclusion and wellbeing at the centre of our organisation
plans. An important part of the People Strategy is our commitment for a fair and sustainable pay
structure. This links directly to the Council implementing a minimum wage which seeks to mirror the
Foundation Living Wage rate to ensure fair and sustainable pay for our low paid employees.

In addition, the report updates Members in relation to staff declarations of protected characteristics
in the JNC cohort as well as providing comparative data in respect of regional median pay
multiples.

Recommendations
General Purposes Committee is recommended to:

1. Note the contents of the Pay Policy Statement 2023/24 at Appendix A and
the content as set out in Appendix B and
2. Recommend to Full Council that it:
a) Approves the Pay Policy Statement for the 2023/24 financial year as attached in
Appendix A.
b) Resolves that the data in the Pay Policy Statement be updated once national pay
negotiations for the 2023/24 financial year are concluded,;
c) Note the Chief Officer (HR) has existing delegated authority to make any necessary
adjustments to the Council’s pay scales arising from nationally agreed pay awards.

Why is the proposal being put forward?

1 This report sets out the Pay Policy Statement for 2023/24. This is required under the Localism
Act 2011 and must be annually approved by the Full Council before 31 March each year.

Page 7



What impact will this proposal have?

Wards affected:

Have ward members been consulted? O Yes No

2 Each Local Authority is an individual employer in its own right and has the autonomy to make
decisions on pay that are appropriate to local circumstances and which deliver value for money
for local taxpayers. The provisions of the Localism Act do not seek to change this or to
determine what decisions on pay should be taken. However, they require individual e
[...]
erms and conditions.

8 The mean hourly rate for women for 2022 is 3.8% lower than for men, this demonstrates a
reduction in the mean gender pay gap of 1.1% since 2021. In addition, the median gender pay
gap has also decreased. The median hourly rate for women for 2022 is 9.4% lower than for
men, which demonstrates a reduction of 0.1%.

What consultation and engagement has taken place?

9 No formal consultation is required. In publishing a Pay Policy Statement, the Council is fulfilling
our legislative requirements as set out in sections 38 of the Localism Act 2011.

What are the resource implications?

10 The Pay Policy Statement is a point of reference for the Council in assessing its chief officer
management costs and its budget strategy.

What are the legal implications?

Page 8



11 There is a statutory requirement for local authorities to approve their Pay Policy Statements
before the end of the 31st March each year. To comply with this the intention is for the Full
Council meeting on 22nd February 2023 to consider and approve the Pay Policy Statement for
the 2023/24 financial year.

What are the key risks and how are they being managed?

12 The requirement to review the Pay Policy Statement annually will be met for 2023/24 when the
Policy is considered and approved by Full Council.

Does this proposal support the council’s three Key Pillars?
LI Inclusive Growth (1 Health and Wellbeing O Climate Emergency

13 This requirement to review the Pay Policy statement is a statutory requirement as set out in the
Localism Act 2011.

Options, timescales and measuring success
What other options were considered?

14 No other options were considered, this is part of our statutory duty under the Localism Act 2011.

How will success be measured?

15 Though the Pay Policy Statement publication is part of our statutory duty, the organisation
continues to monitor its Gender Pay Gap to ensure the average hourly earnings between males
and females is not increasing.

16 In additi
[...]
 can be included in an addendum once
announced.

= Car mileage expenses are based on a Leeds City Council local collective agreement
with Trade Unions with HMRC rates used for casual car users. Other travel and
subsistence rates are based on National Joint Council for Local Government
Employee rates.

» Following appointment, incremental progression is made on 15t April subject to
having completed 6 months employment by that date. Where 6 months
employment is completed after 15t April, then the first increment is paid on
reaching 6 months employment. Subsequent annual incremental progression is
on each 15t April thereafter.

The JNC terms and conditions are available on the website of the Local Government
Association (LGA).

Bonuses and Performance Related Pay

The Authority does not currently operate a bonus or performance related pay scheme
for Chief Officers. Performance is considered however as part of a package to offer
market supplements and retention pay when needed.

Earn-Back

The Authority does not operate a scheme of remuneration linked to Earn Back.

In yvear variations to pay scales

The Chief Officer (HR) has delegated authority to make any necessary adjustments to
the Authority’s pay scales arising from national pay awards.

Termination Payments

Following the revocation of the Restriction of the Public Sector Payment Regulations on
19 March 2021 the government have yet to announce any replacement proposals. Any
future termination payments will be subject to any new legislation.

Payments made must demonstrate value for money and be conducive to the effective
and efficient operation of the Authority. The Local Government (Early Termination of

6
Page 16



Approved at Full Council TBC

Employment) (Discretionary Compensation) (England and Wales) Regulations 2006
provides maximum discretion to award up to 104 weeks’ pay.

The Leader of the Council will be informed in relation to any such termination payments.

Policy on remunerating the lowest paid in 
[...]
es for the median pay of local authorities and their Chief Executives
for the 2022/23 financial year can be seen below.

Local Authority 2022/23 median pay
Leeds 7.07:1
Calderdale 6.11:1
Wakefield 6.99:1
Birmingham 7.59:1
Bristol 5.63:1
Cardiff 7:1
Manchester 7.84:1
Nottingham 7.64:1

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



R Agenda Item 8

\ I eeds Report author: Susanna Benton

s CITY COUNCIL 0113 3784771

Community Governance Review of Thorp Arch Parish
Council: Increase in the number of Councillors

Date: 8 February 2023
Report of: Chief Officer, Elections and Regulatory

Report to: General Purposes Committee

Will the decision be open for call in? OYes XINo

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information? [OYes XNo

What is this report about?
Including how it contributes to the City’s and council’s ambitions

e A Community Governance Review of Thorp Arch Parish Council was approved by the
Committee at their meeting of 19 October 2023.

e The Parish Council requested an increase in the number of councillors from 5 to 6.

e A consultation exercise has taken place as part of the review process, and this report sets
out the outcome of that consultation, and the recommendation of Electoral Working Group.

Recommendations

a) Members of General Purposes Committee take a decision on whether to recommend to
Full Council that the number of councillors for Thorp Arch Parish Council be increased
from 5 to 6.

b)  Should the decision be taken to increase the number of Councillors, that the change is
implemented in time to be effective for the Parish Council elections on 4 May 2023.

Page 23



Why is the proposal being put forward?

1

10

11

12
13

14

On 12 July 2022, the Council received a request from Thorp Arch Parish Council, to
increase the number of Parish Councillors from 5 to 6 (Appendix A).

Thorp Arch Parish Council sits within the Wetherby Ward of Leeds City Council, polling
district WYD. A map can be found at Appendix B to this report
[...]
has taken place?

Page 24




16 A five week public consultation period took place between 20 October and 25 November
2022. No responses were received.

What are the resource implications?

17 There are minimal resource implications for Electoral Services. There is no cost to the
Service or the Council.

What are the legal implications?
18 The Council must decide whether to approve the Parish Council’s request.

19 Should the request be approved, a reorganisation order will be made, to allow for the
advertisement of 6 vacancies for the Parish Council elections on 4 May 2023.

What are the key risks and how are they being managed?

20 That the Parish Council will not have sufficient Councillors to represent their electorate.

Does this proposal support the council’s 3 Key Pillars?
XInclusive Growth XHealth and Wellbeing OClimate Emergency

21 If the Thorp Arch Parish Council area is better represented, it will assist the community to
maintain its positive identity, culture, heritage and contribute towards a sustainable future
for the area.

Options, timescales and measuring success
a) What other options were considered?

22 No other options could be considered as the authority needs to follow the procedure for a
community governance review as laid out in legislation.

b) How will success be measured?

23 By the successful election of an additional councillor, should the Committee agree to
increase the number of Parish councillors.

c) What is the timetable for implementation?

24 If the increase in councillors is approved, the change will be implemented in time to be effective
for the Parish Council elections on 4 May 2023.

Appendices

25 Appendix A — Request for a Community Governance Review from Thorp Arch Parish
Council

26 Appendix B— Map of the Thorp Arch Parish Council area
27 Appendix C — Guidance from NALC on parish councillor numbers

28 Appendix D — Letter of support from Wetherby Ward Councillors

Background papers

29 None.
Page 25



This page is intent
[...]
h can
be found at Appendix A to this report

Recommendations
Members of General Purposes Committee are asked to:
a) Note the responses to the consultation period at Appendix A.
b)  Consider the recommendation made by Electoral Working Group at 11 below.

c)  Agree a recommendation to Full Council, for consideration at the meeting to be held on
22 February 2023

Page 35



Why is the proposal being put forward?

1 On 1 November 2022, the Council received a request from the Chair of Ledston Parish
Council, asking for a CGR to be carried out to consider the future of the Parish.

2 The request, which details the reasons the Parish Council wanted the Council to
undertake a CGR, can be found at Appendix B.

The CGR was approved at General Purposes Committee on 14 December 2022.

In addition to the information provided by the Chair at Appendix B, the Council has also
experienced issues. More information on these can be found in the timeline of issues at
Appendix C to this report.

About Ledston Parish Council

5 Ledston Parish Council sits within the Kippax and Methley Ward of Leeds City Council,
polling districts KMD and KMI. A map can be found at Appendix C to this report.

6 The electorate of the Parish is 287, represented by 5 Parish Councillors.

Consultation Period

7 In accordance with regulations, a public consultation period for the CGR commenced on
15 December 2022, and ended on 19 January 2023.

8 A total of 5 responses were received to this consultation, which can be found at
Appendix A.

9 4 of the responses submitted were from residents in KMI, the Ledston Luck part of the

Parish. 1 response was from a resident in KMD, the Ledston part of the Parish.
Electoral Working Group Recommendation

10 As was the case at previous Community Governance Reviews, representations made
during the consultation period were considered by the Councils Electoral Working Group
(EWG) who are experienced in this role.

11 At the EWG meeting held at 9am on Monday 23 January, all Members resolved to
recommend the abolition of Ledston Parish Council.

12 Members felt that the previous measures and support provided had offered more than
sufficient opportunity to resolve the issues the Parish continue to experience, and that
the Parish Council in its current form is untenable.

What impact will this proposal have?

Wards Affected: Kippax and Methley

Have ward members been consulted? XYes CINo

13 Ward members have been largely consulted, both by Officers and the Parish Council over
the past 8 years.

14 The impact is dependent on the decision taken by Full Council, following the
recommendation by General Purposes Committee.

What consultation and engagement has taken place?
15 A 5-week consultation period was undertaken, as per the information in 7, 8 and 9 above.

Page 36




16 The consultation has been conducted in accordance with the Local Government and Public
Involvement in Health Act 2007, as required by Section 93(3). The process adopted has
ensured that the Council has consulted with local government electors for the area under
review, and any other person or body which appears to have an interest in the review.

What are the resource implications?

17 Should the Parish Council continue to operate, there is a risk that the issues with
Governance within the Parish will remain unresolved, leading to significant Officer time
spent dealing with casual vacancies, an inquorate council, interim Orders, and re-running
elections due to insufficient nominations.

18 There could also continue to be issues relating to the precept which would impact on
resources for Finance colleagues.

19 Should the Committee recommend abolition of the Parish, and this recommendation be
approved at Full Council, this would have an impact on resources for the Council.

20 The Parish Councils property, rights and liabilities which relate to their area will transfer to
Leeds City Council. More detail about this can be found in the original request for a
Community Governance Review, from the Chair of Ledston Parish Council, at Appendix B.

What are the legal implications?

21 The Community Governance Review has been conducted in accordance with regulations,
under relevant delegations to the Chief Executive in respect of Community Governance.

22 General Purposes Committee make their recommendation to Council in accordance with
the terms of reference published on 15 December 2022.

23 The final decision to give effect to the recommendations is reserved to Full Council.

What are the key risks and how are they being managed?

24 That the Parish Council continues to operate ineffectively, does not provide value for
money to precept payers and is unable to deal with administrative procedures including the
ability to field candidates at the parish council elections on 4 May 2023.

Does this proposal support the council’s 3 Key Pillars?
Olinclusive Growth [1Health and Wellbeing OClimate Emergency
25 Not applicable.

Options, timescales and measuring success
a) What other options were considered?

26 A Community Governance Review previously took place in 2017/18, which considered the
option to abolish the Parish Council. The decision was taken not to abolish, and measures
were put in place to assist the Parish with the issues that had occurred.

27 The report to the Committee from March 2018 can be found here.

28 The measures put in place did not resolve the issues which have continued to occur,
leading to the review now taking place.

Page 37


https://www.leeds.gov.uk/your-council/elections/ledston-parish-council-community-governance-review
https://democracy.leeds.gov.uk/documents/s171474/PD%20CGR%202017%20Ledston%20PC%20Report%20090218DRAFT%20V2.pdf

b) How will success be measured?

29 This will be dependent on the decision taken.

c) What is the timetable for implementation?
30 A decision will be taken at Full Council on 22 February 2023.

31 Any further timings will be dependent on the decision taken at Full Council.

Appendices

[...]
S CITY COUNCIL Scale: NTS Document Path: L:\FPI\GIS Team\03LCC\Electoral Services\Parish Boundary Changes for March 2019.mxd



This page is intentionally left blank



R Agenda Item 10

Leed S Report author: N Walker

—--— CITY COUNCIL Tel: 0113 3789025

Appointment of Additional Independent Person
Date: 8 February 2023
Report of: City Solicitor

Report to: General Purposes Committee

Will the decision be open for call in? O Yes No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information? [ Yes No

Brief summary

The purpose of this report is to present the General Purposes Committee with the
recommendation of a Member Panel in relation to the appointment of an additional
Independent Person.

Five candidates applied for the position of Independent Person and on the basis

of their written application and interview the Panel agreed to recommend the appointment of
Mrs Claire McManus as the Independent Person for a period of two years beginning on 1 April
2023, with an option to extend by a further two years.

Recommendations

Members of General Purposes Committee are asked to recommend that full Council

appoints Claire McManus for a period of up to two years, with an option to extend by a further two
years, subject to agreement between the Council and Mrs McManus, pursuant to s.28 Localism Act
2011.

Page 55



What is this report about?

1

On 16 May 2022 the General Purposes Committee resolved that a recruitment process be
progressed to appoint a new (additional) Independent Person via a cross party Member Panel
(chaired by the Executive Member for Resources and with representation drawn from the
Standards and Conduct Committee) with that Panel making recommendations to the General
Purposes Committee for appointment of a new Independent Person by full Council.

The role description and a short advertisement were placed on the Council’'s website for a five
week period and written applications were invited by 25 November 2022. The role description is
attached to this report as Appendix 1.

A Member Panel met on 10 January 2023 and interviewed all five candidates that applied for
the role.

On the basis of their written application and interview, the Member Panel agreed to recommend
the appointment of Mrs Claire McManus as the additional Independent Person for a period of
two years from 1 April 2023, with an option to extend by a further two years subject to
agreement between the Council and Mrs McManus, pursuant to s.28 Localism Act 2011.

Mrs McManus has a career based in the regulated sectors of Banking, Accountancy and
Teaching and has experience working with the Teaching Regulation Agency as well as being a
current Lay Member for the accountancy regulator (ICAEW Regulatory Board). She has also
been a restorative justice mediator.

What impact will this proposal have?

6

The appointment of an additional Independent Person will allow the existing Independent
Person (Mr Tollefson) to work alongside the successful candidate as part of their induction into
the role.

The appointed Independent Person provides impartial advice to the authority and has quarterly
briefing meetings with the Deputy Monitoring Officer(s) and is consulted on all complaints
assessed under the Council’s procedures.

The appointment of an additional Independent Person provides greater resilience and capacity
to the Council.

How does this proposal impact the three pillars of the Best City Ambition?

9

L] Health and Wellbeing U Inclusive Growth O Zero Carbon
N/A

What are the resource implications?

10 The newly appointed Independent Person will be entitled to an allowance as specified in the

Members Allowance Scheme contained within Part 6 of the Council’s constitution. For 23/24
this allowance is £2,786.98.

11 Additional financial provision has been made the allowance to be paid to the additional

Independent Person from 15t April 2023.

Page 56



What are the key risks and how are they being managed?

12 The role of Independent Person is prescri
[...]
d the Standards and Conduct Committee
Liaison with: Monitoring Officer, Deputy Monitoring Officer(s), members

of the Standards and Conduct Committee, officers and members

of the Council.

Duties and Responsibilities

1. To assist the Council in promoting high standards of conduct by elected and co-
opted members of the Council and in particular to uphold the Members’ Code of
Conduct adopted by the Council and the seven principles of public office, namely

selflessness, honesty, integrity, objectivity, accountability, openness and leadership.

2. To be consulted by the Council through the Monitoring Officer, Deputy Monitoring
Officer(s), and/or the Standards and Conduct Committee before it makes a decision

on an investigated allegation and to be available to attend local hearings as necessary.

3. To be available for consultation by the Monitoring Officer, Deputy Monitoring
Officer(s), and/or the Standards and Conduct Committee before a decision is taken as

to whether to investigate a complaint or to seek local resolution of the same.
4. To remain impartial and fair at all times.

5. To comply with the duties, obligations and responsibilities arising under the
Localism Act 2011, statutory instruments, Secretary of State Guidance and applicable

caselaw.

6. To be available for consultation by any elected member or co-opted member who

is the subject of a standards complaint.

7. To develop a sound understanding of the ethical framework as it operates within the

Council.

8. To participate in training and networking events to develop skills, knowledge and

experience.

9. To act as advocate and ambassador for the Council in promoting ethical behaviour.

Page 59



10. To be available to sit on the Independent Panel in the event that disciplinary action
is required in respect of a statutory officer (in accordance with the Local Authorities
(Standing Orders) (England) (Amendment) Regulations 2015).

Page 60



	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the last meeting - 14 December 2022
	7 Approval of the Pay Policy Statement 2023/24
	Appendix A Annual Pay Policy Statement 23.24 (002)
	Appendix B pay multiple comparisons

	8 Community Governance Review of Thorp Arch Parish Council
	Appendix A - Thorp Arch Parish CGR Request
	Appendix B - Map of Thorp Arch Parish Council
	Appendix C - NALC Guidance-on-councillor-numbers
	Appendix D - Wetherby Ward Cllr Support

	9 Community Governance Review of Ledston Parish Council
	Appendix A - Ledston Consultation responses
	Appendix B - Ledston PC Request
	Appendix C - Ledston Timeline of issues
	Appendix D - Ledston PC Map

	10 Appointment of Additional Independent Person
	App 1 to GPC report




Minutes of the meeting


 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting  

 

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 8TH FEBRUARY, 2023 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J Lewis in the Chair 

 Councillors D Blackburn, D Cohen, 
M Harland, H Hayden, A Khan and J Pryor 

 
   

 
 

25 Appeals against refusal of inspection of documents  
 

There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents.  
26 Exempt Information - possible exclusion of the press and public  
 

There were no resolutions to exclude the public. 
27 Late items  
 

There were no late items. 
28 Declaration of Interests  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
29 Apologies for absence  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors S Arif, A 
Carter, D Coupar and J Lennox. 
 
Councillor M Harland was in attendance as substitute. 
 

30 Minutes of the last meeting - 14 December 2022  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on the Wednesday, 14 
December 2022 be approved as a correct record. 

31 Approval of the Pay Policy Statement 2023/24  
 

The report of the Chief Officer, Human Resources set out the Council’s 
Annual Pay Policy Statement for 2023/24 (Appendix A).  This was required 
under the Localism Act 2011 and must be annually approved by Full Council 
before 31 March each year. 
 
Jessica Dolphin, Human Resources Service Manager and Claire Matson, 
Head of Human Resources were in attendance to resent the report. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(1) That the contents of the Pay Policy Statement 2023/24 at Appendix A 
and the content as set out in Appendix B be noted. 

(2) That the Full Council be recommend to: 



 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting  

 

(a) Approve the Pay Policy Statement for the 2023/24 financial year as 
attached in Appendix A. 

(b) Resolve that the data in the Pay Policy Statement be updated once 
national pay negotiations for the 2023/24 financial year are 
concluded. 

(c) Note that the Chief Officer (HR) has existing delegated authority to 
make any necessary adjustments to the Council’s pay scales 
arising from nationally agreed pay awards. 

 
32 Community Governance Review of Thorp Arch Parish Council  
 

The report of the Chief Officer, Elections and Regulatory reminded Members 
of the approval to carry out a Community Governance Review of Thorp Arch 
Parish Council.  The Parish Council had requested an increase in the number 
of Councillors from 5 to 6.  A consultation exercise had taken place as part of 
the review process and the report set out the outcome of the consultation and 
recommendation of the Electoral Working Group. 
 
John Mulcahay, Chief Officer Elections and Regulatory and Susanna Benton, 
Head of Electoral Services were in attendance to present the report. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(1) That it be recommended to Full Council that the number of Councillors 
for Thorp Arch Parish Council be increased from 5 to 6. 

(2) That the change is implemented in time to be effective for the parish 
Council elections on 4 May 2023. 

 
33 Community Governance Review of Ledston Parish Council  
 

The report of the Chief Officer, Elections and Regulatory informed Members 
of the outcome of the Community Governance Review of Ledston Parish 
Council. 
 
The review had been requested by the Parish Council which had been 
subsequently approved by General Purposes Committee and a  5 week 
consultation period followed which ended on 19 January 2023.  Responses to 
the consultation were appended to the report. 
 
John Mulcahay, Chief Officer Elections and Regulatory and Susanna Benton, 
Head of Electoral Services were in attendance for this item. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(1) That the responses to the consultation period be noted. 
(2) That the abolition of Ledston Parish Council be recommended to Full 

Council. 
 

34 Appointment of Additional Independent Person  
 



 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting  

 

The report of the City Solicitor presented the Committee with a 
recommendation of a Member Panel in relation to the appointment of an 
Independent Person. 
 
Five candidates had applied for the position and on the basis if their written 
application and interview, the Panel agreed to recommend the appointment of 
Mrs Claire McManus as the Independent Person for a period of two years 
beginning on 1 April 2023 with an option to extend for a further two years. 
 
Nicole Walker, Head of Service, attended the meeting to present the report. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That it be recommended to Full Council that Claire McManus be appointed for 
a period of up to two years, with an option to extend by a further two years, 
subject to agreement between the Council and Mrs McManus, pursuant to 
s.28 Localism Act 2011. 
 


